

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR**

Order Sheet

**CRA No. 1150 of 2024**

Alok Paswan and another **Versus** State Of Chhattisgarh

29.07.2024	<p>Heard Mr. Santosh Bharat, learned counsel for the appellants. Also heard Mr. Ajit Singh, Government Advocate for the State/respondent.</p> <p>Admit.</p> <p>Since Mr. Ajit Singh, learned Government Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of State/respondent, there is no need to issue fresh notice to the respondent.</p> <p>The State may file its reply/objection to I.A. No. 01 of 2024, an application under Section 389 of Cr.P.C. for suspension of sentence and grant of bail within a period of two weeks and he is also directed to inform this Court regarding the criminal antecedents of the appellants.</p> <p>Let the matter be listed before an appropriate Bench after four weeks for consideration on I.A. No. 01 of 2024, an application under Section 389 of Cr.P.C. for suspension of sentence and grant of bail.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Sd/- <b>( Ramesh Sinha )</b> <b>Chief Justice</b></p>