

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRA No. 1150 of 2024****ALOK PASWAN *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

16/02/2026	<p>Mr. Rakesh Jain, Advocate for the appellant. Mr. Sumit Singh, Dy. A. G. for the State. Heard on I.A. No.02/2026 – an application for permission to appear on behalf of Appellant. Earlier counsel Mr. Santosh Bharat, Advocate was appointed through legal-aid. The said application is duly supported by the affidavit of the appellant's father. <i>Vakalatnama</i> is also been executed in favour of Mr. Rajesh Jain and Ms. Kiran Jain Advocates. In view of the above and upon due consideration and for the reasons assigned in the application, the same is allowed. List this matter after four weeks. In the meantime, Registry is directed to delete the name of earlier counsel from the cause-list.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal) Judge</p>
Saxena	